



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

940 CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 110 OF 2026

VILAS RAGHUNATHRAO CHAVAN

VERSUS

MAHESHKUMAR VILAS CHAVAN AND ANOTHER

...

Mr. Suraj R. Bagal h/f. Mr. Bharat N. Gadegaonkar, Advocate for Applicant
Mr. P. P. Mandlik, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2

...

CORAM : AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.

DATE : 01.04.2026

PER COURT :-

. Mr. Suraj R. Bagal, instructed by Mr. Bharat N. Gadegaonkar, learned counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has been regularly paying the monthly maintenance as per the order of the Family Court. However, the arrears of maintenance have not been paid by the applicant.

2. Learned counsel for the respondent/original applicant submits that the applicant is in arrears of at least Rs. 5,00,000/- as on date. Learned counsel, on instructions, makes a statement that the applicant shall deposit 25% of the arrears within a period of two (2) weeks from today.

3. Mr. P. P. Mandlik, learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, requests that the applicant be directed to deposit the full amount of arrears. He fairly concedes that the applicant is paying monthly maintenance regularly, but disputes that such payments have been made consistently.

4. The applicant shall deposit a sum of Rs. 3,00,000/- in this Court within a period of two (2) weeks from today to show his bona fides.

5. The applicant shall continue to pay the monthly maintenance regularly. It shall be paid on or before the 10th day of each month failing which appropriate consequences shall follow.

6. In addition to the deposit of Rs.3,00,000/-, the applicant shall place on record before this Court proper receipts or other evidence showing that the monthly maintenance for the month of April 2026 has also been paid.

7. Learned counsel for the applicant makes a statement before this Court that the applicant is paying monthly maintenance regularly. If this statement is found to be incorrect, the applicant shall be liable to suffer further consequences.

8. Subject to the compliance of this order, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicant till the next date.

9. Stand over to 15.04.2026.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]